
 

Commission Meeting 

July 18, 2023 

Augusta Regional Airport  

Department: Augusta Regional Airport – Hangar N1 Apron & Taxilane, Change Order 

No. 2, Final Balancing 

Presenter: Herbert Judon 

Caption: Motion to approve Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Independence 

Excavating for a total increase of $60,040.30.  Approved by the Augusta 

Aviation Commission on June 29, 2023. 

Background: Independence Excavating Inc. is currently contracted to construct the Hangar 

N1 Apron & Taxilane project.   

This requested Change Order No. 2 includes the costs and savings to balance 

the final quantities.  These quantities are associated with the as-built 

construction line-item quantities along with additional taxiway edge marking 

not originally included within the project.  

The addition of a new line item relating to the removal of the existing pavement 

marking is due to work required to demo the existing Taxiway A edge 

markings along the edge of the project limits which were not removed during 

the existing shoulder demolition.  Prior to the application of the new markings 

along the taxilane and apron, these existing markings had to be removed.  The 

remainder of the items included within this change order are associated with 

the as-constructed quantity and reflect what was completed in the field. 

Analysis: Staff has evaluated the change order request provided by Independence 

Excavating, Inc. and finds that the costs associated with the new line items are 

acceptable and are within the unit prices provided as part of the original 

contract.   

The original contract value for Independence Excavating was $4,892,410.00.  

This Change Order will result in a net increase to the overall project for a new 

contract total or $4,939,224.30 for this Project. 

Financial Impact: This project is funded through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 

Security (CARES) Act. 

Alternatives: To deny. 

Recommendation: Recommend Approval.  Approved by the Augusta Aviation Commission on 

June 29, 2023. 



Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

551081118-5412110 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 


